## **FILE NO.110016**

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18 19

20

21

2324

25

22

[Authorization to Apply for CalFire State Grant - Urban Forest Enhancement]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco to apply for funding from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire) for a project to plant fruit bearing trees on appropriate City land.

WHEREAS, the Department of the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco has been invited to submit a proposal to CalFire to secure funding to plant fruit bearing trees on appropriate city property, and,

WHEREAS, the Department of the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco has been tasked with overseeing Urban Forest issues the City through the Urban Forest Council; and,

WHEREAS, a project of this type will help the City enhance its Urban Forest, as well as provide food security; and,

WHEREAS, CalFire requires all applications to be authorized by the applicant's governing board, or in this case, the Board of Supervisors; and,

WHEREAS, an accept and expend resolution and any additional necessary documentation will be provided, as required, in the event this project is designated for CalFire funding awards; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Department of the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to apply for funding from CalFire.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

## 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

City Hall

## Resolution

File Number:

110016

Date Passed: January 11, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco to apply for funding from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire) for a project to plant fruit bearing trees on appropriate City land.

January 11, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110016

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/11/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**